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Attention Ms. Eva Chu s
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 ‘71 Wsﬂj : y S W

Oakland, CA 94502-6577

September 24, 1997

RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11266
1541 Park Street (at Lincoln)
Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter transmits a groundwater monitoring and sampling report dated 28 August 1997
prepared on behalf of BP by Alisto Engineering Group.

A petroleum release was documented during the replacement of underground storage tanks
by Mobil Qil Corporation during 1987. BP purchased the site from Mobil in 1989, and
Mobil later transferred management of the cleanup to BP. BP subsequently sold the site to
the current operator (Tosco Corporation) during 1994. To comply with 1998 requirements
for leak detection and prevention, the current tanks are understood to require spill buckets
around the fill ports, containment sumps around the turbine risers, containment pans beneath
the dispensers, and overfill prevention. The current tanks are believed to be constructed of
double-wall fiberglass, and installed in the excavation dug to remove the former tanks.

The enclosed groundwater monitoring and sampling report includes laboratory data for
samples collected on 9 July 1997. You will note that aromatic petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in samples obtained from monitoring well MW-1. The highest benzene
concentrations this quarter (93 pg/1 and 42 pg/l) were detected in replicate samples obtained
from well MW-1, located to the north of the tanks, lines, and dispensers.

MTRBE concentration data is now shown in Figure 3, replacing the dissolved oxygen
measurements shown in past reports. Vou should note that estimated MTBE concentrations
for samples analyzed during 1993 and 1994 are also shown on Table 1 - Summary of Results
of Groundwater Sampling. Prior laboratory documentation is appended to the enclosed
report; I have no other information regarding the suspected or confirmed presence of MTBE
in groundwater other than the data summarized in this report. It is my understanding that
PACE included MTBE in the gasoline standard used to determine the retention time of
various gasoline components, however, MTBE was not included in the calibration standards
used to calculate sample concentrations. This is why Pace refers to the MTBE
concentrations for samples analyzed during 1993 and 1994 as estimates. You will note that
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MTBE was reported to be present in samples obtained prior to the sale of the site to Tosco in
1994.

Please give me a call at (425) 251-0689 if you have any questions or comments regarding
this submittal.

Sincerely,

e dl—

Scott Hooton
Environmental Remediation Management

attachment

cc: site file
Brady Nagle - Alisto
T. Berry - Tosco
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

BP Oil Company Service Station No. 11266
' 1541 Park Street
Alameda, California

Project No. 10-050-07-004

August 28, 1997

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the July 9, 1997 groundwater monitoring
and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at BP Oil Company Service Station
No. 11266, 1541 Park Street, Alameda, California. A site vicinity map is shown on Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performéd in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean sea level. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes, while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved oxygen. Groundwater
samples were collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to
just below the water level in the well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into
laboratory-supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in

- Appendix A, '

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for this and _
previous quarters are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric groundwater elevations as -
interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown on Figure 2. The results of
groundwater analysis are shown on Figure 3. The laboratory report and chain of custody
record are presented in Appendix B. Historical methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) laboratory
analysis data not previously tabulated are now included in Table 1. Copies of the MTBE
documentation are included in Appendix C of this report only.
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

B8P OlL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266

1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NQO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (b}  (ugh) {ugh) {ug) {ug/l} {ughy {ugM (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Feel)
MwW-1 03/04/88 19.19 e - 95000 2000 5900 1100 10000 - -
MW-1 03/29/89 19.19 - - 25000 930 2600 24 3100 - -
Mw-1 11/28/89 19.19 - - 15000 280 B8O 340 1200 - - -
MW-1 021391 19.19 - 25000 680 2700 1100 3200 - -
MW-1 01/08/92 19.19 - 10000 260 1100 570 2000 - - -
MW-1 03/30/92 19.19 815 11.04 5800 290 570 500 1100 - — FACE
MW-1 07/02/92 1219 9.38 9.81 2500 170 80 30 300 - ANA
MW-1 07/22/92 19.19 962 957 -— -
MW-1 10/02/92 19.19 9.98 9 4000 86 180 270 350 - ANA
Qc4 o) 10/02/92 3600 89 180 270 340 ANA
MW-1 12414792 19.19 9.9 9.29 6600 75 540 200 670 ANA
Qc1 (o) 12/14/92 5900 68 480 190 600 ANA
MW-1 03/24/93 19.19 B.52 10.67 6400 150 310 a7 710 1400  {d) -— PACE
MW-1 06/17/93 1919 937 g.82 3800 110 160 310 480 220 (d) PACE
MW-1 {9/29/93 19.19 10.80 8.39 1100} 22 16 54 110 320 () -- PACE
MW-1 12/28/93 1919 9.27 9.92 1800 26 110 77 300 220 () - PACE
MW-1 03/29/94 1913 877 1042 22000 950 560 970 2000 - 31 PACE
MW-1 07/07/94 19.19 9.18 10,1 18000 67 32 280 140 30000 (d) PACE
MW-1 1018/94 19.19 8.85 9.34 270 1.9 06 ND<0.5 32 -— 36 PACE
MW-1 02/01/95 19.19 7.04 1215 5400 260 350 1100 980 -— 6.5 ATI
MW-1 04/12/95 19.19 7.74 1145 13000 260 620 960 2600 - 5.0 AT
MW-1 09/13/95 19.19 9.58 9.61 5800 110 110 510 830 4300 52 ATI
QC-1 {0 091395 — - 5800 110 100 490 BOO 4500 - ATI
MW-1 01/11/96 1919 8.95 10.24 5400 91 130 510 1000 1700 52 ATI
Q1 (g 01/11/96 - 5100 89 120 490 950 2000 ATI
MW-1 04/18/96 19.19 B.40 10.79 12000 190 420 1100 1560 2100 4.5 SPL
QC-1 {o) 04/18/96 - - 12000 190 390 1100 1440 2000 SPL
MW-1 0B/28/96 19.19 9.08 10,11 11000 100 130 670 1180 4600 - sPL
QC1 (g} 06/28/96 11000 100 140 690 1290 4600 SPL
Mw-1 11/05/96 19.19 9.81 9.38 8800 55 28 520 430 5700 5.5 SPL
Qci © 11/05/96 -— - BAOO 48 ND<25 450 413 5600 — SPL
MW-1 0117/97 1919 7.81 11.38 12000 180 160 1200 1650 3200 8.0 SPL
QC1 (o) 0in7/97 - 13000 190 160 1200 1770 3200 - SPL
MW-1 06/01/97 19.19 913 10.06 8600 160 49 950 B5O 3200 7.0 SPL
QC1 (o) 05/01/97 -~ - 5000 160 39 940 820 3100 - SPL
MW-1 07/08/97 19.19 9.55 9.64 10000 93 27 720 476 4500 6.3 SPL.
ac-1 (¢} 07109/97 7600 42 13 o 175 4300 SPL
20-ALIN-A7 PAGF 1




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING -
BF OiL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266 i
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPHG B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a)  WATER ELEVATION (b)  (ugh {ug (ug/ {ugh) (ugh) (ugh {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Faet) (Feet)
MW-2 03/04/88 19.32 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 03/29/89 19.32 ND 1.4 0.78 ND 17 —
MW-2 11/28/89 19.32 170 ND ND ND ND - —
MW-2 0241 391 19.32 150 14 ND ND 09 - —
MW.2 01/08/92 19.32 ND 1.4 ND ND 1.1 -
MW-2 08/30/92 19.32 9.03 10.29 91 07 ND ND ND - PACE
MW-2 07/02/92 19.32 9.96 9.36 150 3.1 06 06 1.1 - ANA
MW-2 07/22/92 19.32 10.12 9.20 -
MW-2 10/02/92 19.32 1042 8.90 56 ND<0.5 08 0.8 1.2 — ANA
MW-2 12/14/92 19.32 10.77 8.55 210 15 ND<0.5 0.9 27 - ANA
MW-2 03/24/93 19.32 9.33 9.99 94 08 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.9 - PACE
QC1 (o) 032493 150 18 06 1.3 1.3 - PACE
MW-2 06/17/93 19.32 0.91 944 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 07 23 () - PACE
MW-2 09/29/93 19.32 11.39 793 68 ND<0.5 09 0.7 19 58 () - PACE
MW-2 12/28/93 19.32 9.75 957 260 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1300 (@) - PACE
Qct (o 12283 - — - 240 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1100 (& - PACE
MW-2 03/29/94 19.32 9.39 0.93 150 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1600 (&) 4.9 PACE
Qct (¢ 032994 140 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.6 1600 () - PACE
MW-2 G7/07/94 19.32 9.68 0.64 1100 06 17 06 32 2000 {d) - PACE
MW-2 10/18/94 19.32 10.22 8.10 290 3.1 0.8 ND<0.5 5.1 - 33 PACE
MW-2 02/01/95 19.32 8.03 11.29 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - 6.0 ATI
MW-2 04/12/95 19.32 8.71 10.61 1200 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 - 83 ATI
MW-2 09/13/95 19.32 10.19 9.13 480 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 2300 78 ATI
MW-2 01/11/96 19.32 9.59 9.73 3400 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 11000 54 ATI
MW-2 04/18/96 19.32 9.04 10.28 130 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 170 55 SPL
MW-2 06/28/96 19.32 9.72 960 300 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND-<1 430 49 SPL
MW-2 11/05/96 19.32 10.43 8.89 710 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 960 5.3 SPL
MW-2 0117197 19,32 8.80 10.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 24 53 SPL
MW-2 05/01/97 19.32 10.06 9.26 80 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 100 52 SPL
MwW-2 07/09/97 19.32 10.50 8.82 150 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 170 43 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY CF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING -
BP CiL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266 M
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION ()  WATER ELEVATION (b} (ug/} (ugh {ug/h (g} (ugh) (ugh (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feat) (Feet)

MW-3 03/04/88 19.99 - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
MW-3 03/25/89 19.99 — ND ND ND ND ND — - -
MW-3 11728/89 19.99 — ND ND ND ND ND — - -
MW-3 0211391 19.99 ND ND ND ND ND - _— -
MW-3 01/08/92 19.99 ND ND ND ND ND -
MW-3 03/30/92 19.99 9.71 10.28 ND ND ND ND ND - - PACE
MW-3 07/02/92 19.99 10.52 947 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ANA
MW-3 07/22/92 19.99 10.62 9.37 - - - -
MW-3 10/02/92 19.99 10.86 913 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ANA
MW-3 12114/92 19.99 10.53 9.46 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ANA
MW-3 03/24/93 19.99 9.06 10.93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-3 06/17/93 19.99 10.44 955 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
MW-3 09/29/93 19.99 11.06 8.93 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
MW-3 12/28/93 19.99 9.43 10.56 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
MW-3 03/29/34 19,99 10.01 9.98 ND<C.5 -
MW-3 07/07/94 19.99 10.14 9.85 ND<50 ND<0.5 07 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
Qc1 (g 0707e4 ND<50 ND<0.5 07 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
MW-3 101894 19.99 10.56 543 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 3.2 PACE
MW-3 02/01/95 19.99 8.98 11.01 ND<50 ND<0.5 10 05 19 - 5.9 ATI
MW-3 04/12/95 19.99 9.70 10.29 - — - - -
MW-3 09113195 19.99 10.70 9.29 ND<50  ND<050  ND<0O50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 5.7 ATI
MW-3 01/11/96 19.99 10.18 9.81 ND<50  ND<0O50  ND<0O50  ND<050 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 55 ATS
MW-3 04/18/96 19.99 9.53 1046 - - - -
MW-3 06/28/96 19.99 9.21 10.78 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<t ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 43 SPL
MW-3 11/05/96 19.99 0.94 10.05 - - -
MW-3 01/17/97 19.99 9.29 10.70 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 50 SPL
MW-3 05/01/97 19.99 1053 9.46 - - - —
MW-3 0797 19.99 10.92 9.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 40 sPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING "
BP QIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a)  WATER ELEVATION (b}  (ugh (ug/) (ug (ug/) {ugh) (ugh) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-4 03/04/88 2017 ND ND ND ND ND - — —
MW-4 03/29/89 2017 ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-4 11/26/89 2017 430 6.2 06 12 33 -
M4 0213791 2017 ND ND ND ND ND _—
MW-4 M/08/92 2017 - ND ND ND ND ND -
MW-4 03/30/92 2017 873 11.44 ND ND ND ND ND — - PACE
MW-4 07/02/92 20.17 10.04 10.13 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - ANA
MW-4 07/22/92 20.17 10.26 991 - — - -
MW-4 10/02/92 2017 10.63 9.54 ND-<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ANA
MW-4 12/14/92 20.17 10.02 10.15 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ANA
MW 03/24/93 20.17 9.08 11.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
MW-4 06/17/93 20.17 10.03 10.14 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
Mw-4 09/29/93 20.17 10.96 9.2 NDI<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  PACE
MW-4 12/28/03 20.17 0.33 10.84 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-4 03/29/94 20.17 9.42 10.75 . . - - - -
MW 07/07/94 20.17 9,82 10.35 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
MW-4 10/18/94 20.17 10.36 9.81 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - 3.1 PACE
MW-4 02/01/95 2017 7.50 12.67 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - 93 ATI
MW-4 04/12/95 2017 8.21 11.96 - — —
MW 09/13/95 20.17 10.20 9.97 ND<50 ND<O50  ND<G.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 43 ATI
MW-4 01/11/96 20.17 9,57 10.60 ND<50 ND<0.50  ND<050  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 5.1 ATI
M4 04/18/96 2017 9.03 11.14 - -
MW-4 06/28/96 2017 8.73 11.44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 48 SPL
MW-4 11/05/96 2017 9.47 10.70 - -
MW-4 01/17/97 20.17 8.79 11.38 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.4 SPL
MW-4 05/01/97 2017 10.08 10.09 ~ -
MW-4 07/09/97 2017 10.52 9.65 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.1 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP Oll. COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORMIA

ALISTO PROJECT NG. 10-050

WELL DATE OF " CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a)  WATER ELEVATION (b}  (ug (ug/l} {ugh) {ughy {ugh) (ug) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW.5 03/04/88 1941 ND ND ND ND ND -
MW-5 03/29/89 19.41 ND ND ND ND ND - —
MW-5 11/28/89 19.41 ND ND ND ND ND - - —
MW-5 02/13/91 19.41 - ND ND ND ND ND - - —
MW-5 01/08/92 19.41 ND ND ND ND ND - —
MW-5 03/30/92 19.41 7.85 11.56 ND ND ND ND ND PACE
MW-5 | 07/02/92 19.41 9.27 10.14 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ANA
MW-5 07/22/92 19.41 955 9.86 - - — — -
MW-5 10/02/92 19.41 9.97 9.44 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ANA
MW-5 1211 4/92 19.41 9.14 10.27 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ANA
MW-5 03/24/93 19.41 8.17 11.24 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-5 06/17/93 19.41 8.29 11.12 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
aci (¢ 0617/e3 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-5 09/29/93 19.41 10.31 9140 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 06 PACE
MW-5 12/28/93 1941 8.91 10.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-5 03/29/94 19.41 8.50 10.91 - - -
MW-5 07/07/94 19.41 8.99 10.42 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-5 10/18/94 19.41 9.61 9.80 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 35 PACE
MW-5 02/01/95 19.41 6.55 12.86 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - 7.6 ATI
MW-5 04/12/95 19.41 727 12.14 - - - -
MW-5 0913/95 19.41 9.49 902 ND<50  ND<050  ND<0O50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 49 ATI
MW-5 01/11/96 1941 8.82 10.59 ND<S0  ND<050  ND<DS0  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 4.9 ATI
MW-5 04/18/96 19.41 8.30 1114 - —
MW-5 06/28/96 19.41 8.96 1045 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 42 SPL
MW-5 11/05/96 19.41 969 972 - - -
MW-5 0117/97 19.41 9,02 10.39 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.2 SPL
MW-5 05/01/97 19.41 10.29 912 — — -
MW-5 07/09/97 19.41 10.71 870 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 42 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTC PROJECT NO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a}  WATER ELEVATION {ug {ug {ugh) {ugM {ug/) (ugM {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feat) {Feet)
MW-6 03/04/88 19.40 - - ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 03/29/89 19.40 - - WD ND ND ND ND - --- ——
MW-6 11/28/89 19.40 -— ND ND ND ND ND -— - —
MW 02/13/91 19.40 -— - ND N ND ND ND e - —
MW-6 01/08/92 19.40 ND MWD ND ND ND - -
MW-5 03/30/92 1940 8.86 10.54 ND MWD ND ND ND - PACE
MW-6 07/02/92 19.40 3.94 946 MND<5D ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - ANA
MW-5 07/22/92 19.40 10.10 9.30 - -
MW-& 10/02/92 19.40 10.48 892 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 - ANA
MW-6 12/14/92 19.40 10.76 864 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - ANA
MW-6 03/24/93 1840 9.19 10.21 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 — -— PACE
MW-6 06/17/93 19.40 9.91 949 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-6 09/29/93 19.40 11.49 7.9 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-6 12/28/93 19.40 9.88 852 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW-6 03/29/94 19.40 935 10.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 - 50 PACE
MW-6 07/07/94 19.40 975 9.65 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 38 {d) - PACE
MW-6 1018/94 19.40 10.30 910 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 3.3 PACE
MW-6 02/01/95 19.40 792 11.48 ND<50 ND=0.5 09 ND<0.5 11 — 5.4 ATI
MW-E 04/12/95 19.40 8.41 10.99 220 MND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 47 ATl
MwW-8 09/13/95 19.40 10.05 935 180 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<2.0 770 459 ATl
MwW-6 0111/96 19.40 9.52 9.88 670 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 2400 45 ATl
MW-8 (4/18/96 19.40 9.03 10.37 560 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 860 51 SPL
MW-6 06/28/96 19.40 8.76 10.64 820 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 MND<1 540 4.9 SPL
MW-6 11/05/96 19.40 9.48 9.92 810 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 970 48 SPL
MW-6 01/17/97 19.40 B.58 10.62 830 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 960 8.9 SPL
MW-6 05/01/97 19.40 992 9.48 780 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 970 7.7 SPL
MW-6 07/09/97 19.40 10.33 9.07 990 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 1100 6.0 SPL
PAGES
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFQRNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a)  WATER ELEVATION (b)  fugh {ug) {ug?) {ugl {ug) {ugh (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feat) (Feet)
RW-1 07/22/92 9.66 13000 1000 3400 380 2800 ANA
RW-1 10/02/92 10.28 — — _
RW-1 12/14/62 23.28
AW-1 03/24/93 8.93 860 21 25 8.3 100 35 {d) PACE
RW-1 06/17/93 9.66 850 13 10 15 100 390 () PACE
RW-1 0%/29/93 19.27 2340 413 1200 26 27 11 150 1800  (d) - PACE
QC-1 (o) 09/29/93 1200 26 28 11 160 1800  (d) - PACE
RW-1 12/28/93 19.27 8.76 9.51 3500 300 220 180 480 1900 (d) PACE
RW-1 03/29/94 19.27 8.93 10.34 12000 540 1700 450 2200 - 6.3 PACE
RW-1 07/07/94 19.27 9.45 9.82 7600 530 1100 360 1800 40 (d) — PACE
RW-1 1018/94 19.27 10.14 9.16 5300 47 100 150 280 2500  {d) 3.4 PACE
GC-1 (¢} 10/18/54 430 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
RW-1 02/01/95 1927 8.54 10.73 27000 2400 6100 1800 5300 45 ATI
Q1 (g} 02/01/95 . 15000 1300 3300 970 2900 ATI
RAW-1 04/12/95 19.27 8.21 11.08 6200 330 910 350 1500 5.2 ATl
Qc1 (o) 04/12/95 7600 400 1100 440 19800 - ATl
RW-1 0013/95 19.27 9.84 943 920 140 60 34 110 1200 51 ATl
RW-1 01/11/96 19.27 9.25 10,02 ND<50 0.95 061 ND<050 2.1 43 5.4 ATl
RW-1 O4/18/96 19.27 8.73 10.54 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 47 SPL
RW-1 06/28/06 19.27 9.40 9.87 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<1 ND< ND<1 ND<10 45 SPL
RW-1 11/06/06 19.27 1012 9.15 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 49 SPL
RW-1 01117197 19.27 8.10 1117 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.8 SPL
/W-1 05/01/97 19.27 9.43 9.84 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MND<1.0 ND<10 46 SPL
RW-1 O7/09/97 19.27 10.83 B.44 ND<50 N[<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 441 SPL
PAGE 7
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY QF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CAUFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (&) WATER ELEVATION (b)  (ugh) {ugy {ug/} {ug/) (ug/) {ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

Qc-2 {e) 10/02/52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - ANA
Qc-2 (e) 1214/92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<().5 - - ANA
Qc2 (e} 03/24/93 — e ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 - -— PACE
Qc-2 (e} 06/17/93 - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
Qc2 {e) 09/25/93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
Qc2 (e) 12/28/93 ND<50 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
Qc-2 () 03/28/94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
Qc2 {8) 07/07/94 -— ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 - PACE
Qc2 {e) 10M18/94 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<D.5 - PACE
Qcz (e 02/01/95 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ATI
ac-2 (e 04/12/95 ND<50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ATl
Qc-2 (e 09/1395 ND<50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<B.0 ATI
Qc2 (e 01/11/96 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 ATl
Qc-2 (e 04/18/96 -— ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 WD<1 ND<10 -— SPL
Qc-2 (8} (06/28/96 -— ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — SPL

ABBREVIATIONS: ‘ NOTES:

TPH-G Total petroleurn hydrocarbions as gasoline (a) Casing elevations swrveyed to nearest 0.01 fool

B Benzene above mean sea level, with an assigned elevation of

T Toluene 22 82 feet (City datum).

E Ethylbenzene

X Total xylenes (o} Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level,

MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether

DO Dissolved oxygen (c) Blind duplicate.

ugfl Micrograms per liter

ppm Parts per million (@) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C

o Not measured/applicablefanalyzed of Alisto report 10-050-07-004,

ND Mot detected above reported detection limit

PACE Pace, Inc. {e} Travel blank.

ANA Anametrix, Inc.

ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.

SPL Southem Petroleum Laboratories

FAOW0-050:050-7-4. W32
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS




ALISTO

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

Date: 7 )“\\c\ 7

ENGINEERING Project No. 10-050-07-004
GROUP Address 1541 Park St. Day: MTAMTHF
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. G797621 City: Alameda
Station No. BP 11266 Sampler: l N R
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER SUMMARY
WELL SAMPLE WELL TOTAL DEPTH TO PRODUCT TIME COMMENTS:
ID D | DIAM | DEPTH WATER THICKNESS | MONITORED
MW-1T | 2~ ) 2" | 2188 | XSS P 03 [NSTALORC — (RC~1( 5~ %
MW-2 | S~ 27 | 2188 [ JO. SO ' 1100 §
MW-3 | S~ 2" | 3000 [Jo. 3T JO O | SEMI Sampling
MW-4 S D> 2" 3000 |lo. 52 oMy SEMI Sampling
MW35 | S -3 2 | 3000 ;5. 1\ {0 | SEMi Sampling
MW-4 § -5 2" 2424 1'10.3} 10 S, | INSTALL ORC
RW-1 ) & 1 2954 |10 ¥ % A 10
FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATA
oH METER & 400V 700 ) 10.00(CTEMPERATURE COMPENSATED <% N e [ O
D.O. METER —L_ e ZERO 1.0, SOLUTION BAROMETRIC PRESSURE eve G R WEATHER C@z;/,
CONDUCTIVITY METER l Cmn 10,000 TURBIDITY METER H50NTU OTHER
LEAK DETECTOR ; ALARM MODE NON ALARM MODE
WellID Depthto water Diam  Cap/Lock Product Depd fidescence | <al.  lime Jemp 'F pH EC. D.0. O erasol
[Mw-3[{0. % 270l @ [ Yy®| 3z BT bb2[779 Pops | Y.0 TPH-G/BTEX .
Total Depth - Water Level= xWell Vol. Factor= xitvol. to Purge PurgeVol.| A, h? - 7 52 (X2 A S O PH Diesel
20— 0.9z TR owx.ib =R osx3z .43 9. s 1AN0 LY 2 [ 797 [Peds | 9 O O 106 5520 __
Purge Method: PSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)___. OSys Port ! TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: _ _ “.3 |
WellID Depth to Water Diom  Cap/lock Preduct Dept Iidescence Gal. Time Temp ™ pH EC. D.C. EPAGOT__
Bog-AJiose 27T o] 4 [ YO 3 [12SelbgMZ25477Twsl 2.7 TPH-G/BTEX__
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Weli Vol. Factor=  xiivol. to Purge: PurgeVol. by ol /Yo 78013 O PH Diesel
RO-{051TBMIX AN =3.02 A3 9.3, [ 5 [13(T 57_;7337«?#’5 9 O 106 5520 _
Purge Methaod: "@Surface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s).___ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: | [ 313 |
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AL'STO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEERING Project No. 10-050-07-004 Date: | “’\\‘1 N,
GROUP Address 1541 Park St. Day: MT@RTHF
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. G797621 City: Alameda
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 {510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Station No. BP 11266 Sampler: LCB

WellID Depthto Water Diam  Cap/Lock Product Depl Indescenca | al.  lime  lemp 'F pH F.C. D.O. Q) EPAGDI
Mw-sTioN T T T ok T B [ ¥ ®[ 3 TS 791[7%] . 2 Brrcee
Totol Depth - Water Level=  x Weil Vol. Factors  x#vol. to Purge PurgeVol.[ {, ek 770 7743.; ) O 1PH Diesel

20 ~ 0N =KL Seax3=Y.a 3 Y <1233 L.v. 017 (,3 :75?2[5 T3 O 1oc 8520

Purge Method: OSurface Purmp ODisp.Tube OWinch ODiso. Bailer(s)_ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE 1D

Comments: R

Well ID_Depth fo Water Diom _ Cap/lock Product Depl Idescence | _Gal.__Time Temp *F_ pH EC. D.O. O tra 601
Re-TTiogs T of [ O [ Y @[ 9] [6r2[721[/0hs] Yl | Wwrome
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#vol. fo Purge_PuigeVol.|a (QK 1 7.59] /3 s O 1PH Diesel

29 .54~ 10832 W NX 6= 1D ILX3DLN [T [TRA LT Y753 [ 736 9.\ O 1065520
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp, Bailer(s)___ OSys Port ’ ! ' TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: ' tM37

Well 1D Depthto Water Diarn Cap/lock Product Dept idescence | Gal. Time Temp*F pH E.C. D.O. Q EPAGOT____ .

M-l 10.233 |2 | B\ ] ﬁ | y A 2. U (3. 75718 L.o QD H-GETE
Ly

Total Depth - Water Level- . x Well Vol Factor-  x#vol. 1o Purge PurgeVol.| ‘g ) 7‘10 ?k] A5 QO 1PH Diesel

SM. AT 10.337 13V XxAL = AL [ W S RIVAD ?5{%3 L. O O 1065520

Purge Method: CSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)___ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID

Comments: , ]

Well ID Depthtowater Diom Cap/lock Product Dept fidescence | &al. Time Tlemp 'F pH EC. , PO EPA 601
[dwalose T2 [ a1 B [ Y B[ Z [157]eb][7Z [0 T3 | @ wicmo
Total Depth - Water tevel=  x Well Vol Factor=  xévol. to Purge PurgeVol. | 4 .7 77 LA 7515 . O TPH Diesel

Y 2 ~10. 50" N3gX % = LEAR3T S YL ¢ (SRR 117Gl 7<=t O 1065520 __
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)_ OSys Port I v TIME/SAMPLE iD
Comments: (5.2 (s

WellID Depth to Water Diam Cap/Lock Product Depl Iridescence | Gal. Time Temp * EC. D.OC. O epPaé0l

S pH
Mw-\1755 12" [ o | & Yy ®)] T 15‘17’?1’03 )9 Qous | (L. rﬁTPHG/BTEXi

Totat Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  fi#tval, to Purge: PurgeVol. k‘) 5‘] e S‘ O TPH Diesel

g ~9-55=15. 33X 4= LPIXSS N [ ICOT e 0]/ 52 7 polls. 3| Oreesm

Purge Method: QSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s)  OSys Port - - TIME/SAMPLE ID

Comments: ] Loy
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713)660-0901

July 25, 1997

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Oil Company

295 SW 41st ST, Bldg 13,S5te N
Renton, WA 98053

The following report contains analytical results for samples received at Southern Petroleum
Laboratories (SPL) on July 16, 1997. The samples were assigned to Certificate of Analysis
No(s).9707690 and analyzed for the parameters specified on the chain of custody.

There were no analytical problems encountered with this group of samples and all quality control
data was within acceptance limits.

If you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report, please do not hesitate to
contact me. Please reference the above Certificate of Analysis Number(s) during any inquiries.

Again, SPL is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all
your current and future analytical needs.

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

7y s
o

Ed Fiy ]
Project Manager

- —




L] ! ! . -
HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713)660-0901

Southern Petroleum l.aboratories, Inc.

Certificate of Analysis Number: 97-07-6590

Approved for Release by:

@l Z 765>

Ed Fry, Project Manager Date:

Greg Grandits
Laboratory Director

Idelis Williams
Quality Assurance Officer

The attached analytical data package may not be reproduced except in full
without the express written approval of this laboratory.




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
A HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

F'HDNE. {713)660-03Q1
Certificate of Analysis No. H9-97076390-01

BP 0il Company

295 SW 4l1lst St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 3797621, COCHO085829
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 07/24/97
PROJECT: BP 0il #11266 PROJECT NO: 10-050

SITE: Alameda, CA ' MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 07/09/97

SAMPLE ID: S-1 DATE RECEIVED: 07/16/97

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE ND 10 P #g/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/ L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P pa/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P pg/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Diflucrcbenzene 93

4 -Bromoflucrobenzene 97

Method BOzZ0A***
Analyzed by: ¥YN
Date: 07/21/97

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline ND 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 70
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 97

California LUFT Manual
Analyzed by: ¥N
Date: 07/21/97 03:08:00

— — — e ——

ND - Not detected. (PY - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, i18th ed.
x*x*Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
8PI, California License # 1203




®

Certificate of Analysizs No. H9-9707690-~02

BP 0il Company

HOUSTONLABORATOHY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (71 3)660-0901

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,8te N P.0O.¢{
Renton, wa 898055 G797621, COCH08582
ATTN: Scott Hooten DATE: 07/24/¢
PROJECT: Bp 0il #11266 PROJECT NO: 10-050
SITE: Alameda, ca MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 07/08/97
SAMPLE ID: - DATE RECEIVED: 07/16/97
ANALYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNIT:
LIMIT
MTRE ND 10 p Ug /1
Benzene ND 0.5 p ug/l
Toluene ND l1.0p pg/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 p pa/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 p pg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4—Difluorobenzene S0
4—Bromofluorobenzene 57
Method SOZ20A***
Analyzed by: ¥N
Date; 07/21/97
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline ND o0.05 p mg /L
Surrogate % Recovery
l,4~Difluorobenzene 67
4—Bromofluorobenzene 100
California LUFT Manual
Analyzed by: ¥N
Date: 07/21/97 03:36:00

ND - Not detected,

- Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: #*Ref Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, Epa
**Ref Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Tegt Methods for Evaluating Solid wWaste EPA 8SW846, 3rg Ed.
QUALTITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are Performed in accordance

with Epa guideli
SPL California 1,



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

A HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713)660-0901

Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9707690-03

BP 01l Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 G797621, COCH#085829
ATTN: Scott Hocton DATE: 07/24/97
PROJECT: BP 0Oil #11266 PROJECT NO: 10-050

SITE: Alameda, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 07/09/97

SAMPLE ID: S-3 DATE RECEIVED: 07/16/97

_ e

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE ND 10 P ug/ L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P pg/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P pg/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorcbkbenzene 93

4 -Bromofluorobenzene 93

Method B8020A***
Analyzed by: ¥YN
Date: 07/21/97

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline ND 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 73
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 93

California LUFT Manual
Analyzed by: ¥YN
Date: 07/21/97 05:26:00

—_— — — — e

ND - Not detected. (P} - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysisg of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
*+x+*Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




® HOUSTON, TExaAS 77054

PHONE {713)660-0901
Certificate of Analysgis No. H9-9707690-04

BP 0i1 Company

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

295 8W 41st St, Bldg 13,S8te N P.O.#%
Renton, wa 98055 G797621, COC#08583
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 07/24/¢
PROJECT: Bp 0il #112e66 FROJECT NO: 10-050
SITE: AlamEda, CA MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 07/09/97
SAMPLE ID: 5-4 DATE RECEIVED: 07/16/97
ANALYTICATL, DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNIT:
LIMIT
MTBE ND 10 P Lg/I
Benzene ND 0.5 P ©g/l
Toluene ND 1.0 P pg/L
Ethylbenzene ND l.0p ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 p ug /L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Dif1uorobenzene 90
4—Bromofluorobenzene 97
Method BO20A**%*
Analvyzed by: ¥N
Date: 07/21/97
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons~Gasoline ND 0.05 p mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Dif1uorobenzene 67
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100
California LupT Manual
Analyzed by: vN
Date: 07/21/97 05:54.00
ND - Not detected. (P) - Practical Quantitation Limit
Noteg: *Ref Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EpA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.

***Ref:. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Epa SW846, 3rd E4.

QUALITY ASSURANCE : These analyses are performed in dccordance
with Epa Juidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTCON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713)660-0901

Certificate of Analysis No. H9-5707630-05

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 G797621, COCH#085829
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 07/24/97
PROJECT: BP 01l #11266 PROJECT NO: 10-050

SITE: Alameda, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 07/09/97

SAMPLE ID: S-5 : DATE RECEIVED: 07/16/97

;

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE 1100 100 P ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 B ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P pg/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P pg/ L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Diflucrcbhenzene 93

4-Bromofluorobenzene 97

Method 80Z0A%%*
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 07/21/97

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline 0.99 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene &7
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 100

California LUFT Manual
Analyzed by: YN
Date: 07/21/97 06:21:00

(P} - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref; Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713)860-0801

®
Certificate of Analysis No. HS-3707690-06

BP ¢il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,8te N P.O.#
Renton, wa 98055 G797621, COC#08582!
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 07/24/9°
PROJECT: Bp Oil #11266 PROJECT NO: 10-050
SITE: Alameda, ca MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 07/09/97
SAMPLE ID: g-¢ DATE RECEIVED: 07/16/97
—— — = ————
ANALYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTRE 170 10 p pug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P Hg/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P 1g/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0p #g/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 p pg/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4—Difluorobenzene 93

4—Bromof1uorobenzene 100

Method 8020a%**
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 07/21/97

Total Petroleum HYdrocarbons~Gasoline 0.15 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 67
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100

California LupT Manual
Analyzed by:. vN
Date: 07/21/97 06:49:00

(P} - Practiecal Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

*Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1583, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Tegt Methods for Evaluating Solig Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd E4.

QUALITY ASSURANCE : These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABOCRATORY
B880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE
®

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713)660-0901

Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9707650-07

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 G797621, COC#H#085829
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 07/24/97
PROJECT: BP 0Oil #11266 PROJECT NO: 10-050

SITE: Alameda, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 07/09/97

SAMPLE ID: S-7 DATE RECEIVED: 07/16/97

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE 4500 250 P pg/L
Benzene 93 2.5 P pg/L
Toluene 27 5.0 P pg/L
Ethylbenzene 720 5.0 P pug/L
Total Xylene 476 5.0 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorocbenzene 100

4 -Bromofluorobenzene 107

Method 8020A***
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 07/21/97

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline 10 0.25 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 67
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 93

California LUFT Manual
Analyzed by: ¥N
Date: 07/21/97 07:16:00

(P} - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3xrd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903

o




Certificate of Analysis No. H9-8707690-08

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,5te N
Renton, wa 98055

ATTN: Scott Hooton

HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRivVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713)660-0901

P.O.;
G797621, CoC#0858:
DATE: 07/24/:

PROJTECT. BP Qi1 #11266
SITE: Alameda, ca
SAMPLED BY: Alisto En

dineering
SAMPLE ID: g-g

PROJECT NoO; 10-050
MATRIX: WATER
DATE SAMPLED: 07/09/97
DATE RECEIVED: 07/16/97

e e —— ——
ANALYTICATL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNIT,
LIMIT
MTBE 4300 500 P Hg/1
Benzene 42 0.5 p ug/I
Toluene 13 1.0 P #g/T
Ethylbenzene 340 1.0 p #g/I
Total Xylene 175 1.0 p 1g/lL
Surrcgate % Recovery
1,4—Dif1uorobenzene 30
4—Bromof1uorobenzene 97
Method 8020a%+*
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 07/23/97
Total Petroleunm Hydrocarbons—Gasoline 7.6 2.5 p mg/ L
Surrogate % Recovery
l,4—Difluorobenzene £5
4—Bromofluorobenzene 53
California LUFT Manual
Anaiyzed by: DN
Date: 07/23/97 08:42.:00
- . . — ——
(p) - Practical Quantitation Limit
Noteg:

ard Methods
***Ref: Test Methods for

QUALITY ASSURANCE: Thesge analyses a
with Epa guidelines for
SPL California Licensze # 1903

*Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water
**Ref: Stand for Examination of Wat
Evaluating Solid Waste, EpA SW846, 3rd Eq.

and Wastes, 1583, Epa
er & Wastewater, 18th ed.

r'e performed in accordance
quality assurance,
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DOCUMENTATION
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SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY PAG%K&BTONLABORATOHY
07/24/97 15:08:53 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
o HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

COMPOUND AMOUNT CONC. RECOVERY L IMI T 8HONE (713)660-0901
ADDED MEASURED

Method 8020A%** BATCH#:HP_S970720112600
WORK ORDER: 97076%0-01A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S-1
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 28 93 70- 131
4 -Bromofluorochenzene 30 29 97 43- 138
Method 8020A%*%* BATCH#:HP_S970720112600
WORK ORDER: 9707€90-0Z2A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S5-2
1,4-Difluocrcbenzene 30 27 90 70- 131
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 30 29 97 43- 135
Method B020A%%** BATCH#:HP_S970720112600
WORK ORDER: S9707690-03A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:5-3
1,4-Difluorcbhenzene 30 28 93 70- 131
4 -Bromofluocrobenzene 30 28 93 43- 135
Method 8020A%** BATCH#:HP_S970720112600
WORK ORDER: 9707690-04A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S5-4
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 30 27 a0¢ 70- 131
4 -Bromofluorckbenzene 30 29 97 43- 135
Method 8020A%** BATCH#:HP_8970720112600
WORK ORDER: 9707690-05A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S5-5
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 30 28 83 70- 131
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 30 29 97 43- 135
Method BO20A*%*%* BATCH#:HP_8970720112600
WORK ORDER: 9707690-06A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:5-6
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 28 a3 70~ 131
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 30 30 100 43- 135
Method 80202**%%* BATCH#:HP_8970720112600
WORK ORDER: 9707690-07A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S5-7
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 30 30.0000 100 70- 131
4 -Bromoflucrobenzene : 30 32.0000 107 43- 135
Method 8020A%*¥ ’ BATCH#:HP_S9707201126OO
WORK ORDER: Method Blank CLIENT SAMPLE ID:

1,4-Difluorcbenzene 30 29| 28.51 70- 131




Ll

SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY PAGE 2
07/24/97 15:08:53 HOUSTON LABORATORY

/,1 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

® HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
CCMPOUND AMOUNT CONC. RECOVERY LIMT TSHONE (713)660-0901

ADDED MEASURED

|4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 30‘ 30.0| 43- 135

Method 8020A*%**
WORK ORDER: LCS

BATCH#:HP_S970720112600
CLIENT SAMPLE ID:

1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 28 3.3 70- 131
4 -Bromofluorchenzene 30 30 100 43- 135

Method S020A***
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike

BATCH#:HP S370720112600
CLIENT SAMPLE ID:970765-01A

1,4-DIFLUOROBENZENE 30 29 57 70- 131
4 -BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 30 30 100 43- 135

Method 8020A***
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike Dup.

BATCH#:HP 5970720112600
CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9707690-01A

1,4-Difluorcbenzene 30 28 93 70- 131
4 -Bromofluorobenzenes 30 30 100 43- 135

BATCH#:HP S970721122100
CLIENT SAMPLE ID:5-1

California LUFT Manual
WORK ORDER: 9707630-01A

1,4-Difluorcbenzene 30 21 70 50- 150
4 -Bromofluorocbenzene 30 29 97 50- 15&

California LUFT Manual

BATCH#:HP_S970721122100

WORK CORDER: 97076%0-02A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S5-2
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 30 20 &7 50- 150
4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 30 100 50- 150

California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_8970721122100

WORK ORDER: 9707690-034 CLIENT SAMPLE ID:5-3
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 22 73 50~ 150
4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 28 93 50- 150

California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP 5970721122100

WORK OQRDER: 38707690-04A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:5-4
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 20 67 50- 150
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 30 30 100 50~ 150




SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY PAGE 3
07/24/97 15:08:53

HCOUSTON LABORATORY
8680 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

AMOUNT CONC. RECOVERY LIMITSHONE (713)660-0901
ADDED MEASURED
| i 1 L 1 i
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP 8970721122100
WORK ORDER: 957076380-05A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:5-5
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 30 20 67 50- 150
4 -Bromofluorcbenzene 30 30 100 50- 150
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_S970721122100
WORK ORDER: 97076350-06A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S-6
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 30 20 67 50- 150
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 30 30 100 50- 150
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP 5970721122100
WORK ORDER: 87076%90-07A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:3-7
1,4-Diflucrokenzene 30 20.0000 67 50- 150
4 -Bromofluorchenzene 30 28.0000 23 50- 150
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_S970721122100
WORK ORDER: Method EBlank CLIENT SAMPLE ID:
1,4-Difluorobenzene 20 21 21.1 50~ 150
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 20 29 29.0 EQ0- 150
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_S970721122100
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike CLIENT S2MPLE ID:97076%0-02A
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 30 29 g7 50- 150
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 30 30 100 50~ 150
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_S970721122100
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike Dup. CLIENT SAMPLE ID:97076%90-02A .
1,4-Diflucrcbenzene 30 28 97 50- 150
4 -Bromefluocrobenzene 30 30 100 50~ 150
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_S970722011100
WORK ORDER: Method BRlank CLIENT SAMPLE ID:
1,4-Difluocrokbenzene 30 20 &7 50- 150
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 30 28 93 50- 150
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_S970722011100
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike CLIENT SAMPLE ID:92707675-02A
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 23| 77‘ 50- 150
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SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY PAGE 4
HOUSTON LABORATORY

O_
”l 07/24/97 15:08:53
pAL0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

USTON, TEXAS
C 0 ® AMOUNT CONC. RECOVERY LIMIT 7704

ADDED MEASURED

HONE (713}660-0901

|4—Bromofluorobenzene 30 29| 97| 50- 150|
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_S970722011100
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike Dup. CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9707675-02A
1,4-Difluorckbenzene 30 23 77 50- 150
4 -Bromof lucrobenzene 30 29 97 50- 180
Method 8020A%**%* BATCH#:HP_S970722081400
WOREK ORDER: Method Blank CLIENT SAMPLE ID:
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 30 28 93 70- 131
4 -Bromefluorobenzene 30 29 97 43- 135
Method 80Z20A*+** BATCH#:HP_S970722081400
WORK ORDER: LCS CLIENT SAMPLE ID:
1,4-Difluocrobenzene 30 27 90.0 70- 131
4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 29 96.7 43- 135
Method B020A**x* BATCH#:HP“S9707220814OO
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9707675-03A
1,4-DIFLUORCBENZENE 30 28 93 70- 131
4 -BROMOFLUQRCBENZENE 30 29 97 43 - 135
Method B8Q0Z0A%x%* BATCH#:HP_S970722081400
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike Dup. CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9707675-03A
1,4-Difluorchenzene 30 30 100 70~ 131
4 -Bromofluorcbhenzene 30 29 97 43- 135
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_S970722091100
WORK ORDER: 9707690-08A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S5-8
1,4-Difluorocbenzene 30 19.6000 &5 50- 150
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 30 28.0000 93 50- 150
Califernia LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_ 5970722091100
WORK ORDER: Method Blank CLIENT SAMPLE ID:
1,4-Difluocrobenzene 30 20 67 50- 150
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 30 27 90 50- 150




SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY PAGEL&%STONLABORATORY
07/24/9? 15:08: 53 B350 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
AMOUNT CONC. RECOVERY L IMI T 8HONE (713)660-0901

ADDED MEASURED

COMPOUND

| ] |

California LUFT Manual

BATCH#:HP $970722091100

WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9767746—03A
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 26 87 50- 150
4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 29 97 50- 150

California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_8970722091100

WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike Dup. CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9707746-03A
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 25 83 50- 150
4 -Bromofluorocbenzene 30 29 97 50- 150

Method 8020A*** BATCH#:HP_S970722121500

WORK ORDER: 5707650-08a CLIENT SAMPLE ID:5-8
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 27 Q0 70- 131
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 30 29 97 43- 135

Method BO20A%** BATCH#:HP_SQ70722121500

WORK ORDER: Method Blank CLIENT SAMPLE ID:
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 29 29.1 70- 131
4 -Bromoflucrobenzene 30 30 29.5 43~ 135

Method 8020A*** BATCH#:HP_8970722121500

WORE ORDER: LCS CLIENT SAMPLE 1D:
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 30 27 90.0 70- 131
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 30 29 26.7 43- 135

Method S8020A*** BATCH#:HP 5970722121500

WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9707675-07A
1,4—DIFLUOROBENZENE 30 29 97 70- 131
4 -BROMOFLUQRCEBENZENE 30 30 100 43- 135

Method 8020A*** BATCH#:HP_S970722121500

WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike Dup. CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9707675-07A
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 30 28 93 70- 131
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 30 30 100 43- 135
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SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY ~ PAGE 6 . . . . _
07/24/ 97 15:08: 53 £BB0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

® HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
COMPOUND AMOUNT CONC. RECOVERY LIMITSHONE (713)860-0301

ADDED MEASURED

«
*

Recovery outgide of control limits

Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes,1983,EPA

*%¥ = Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater,17th
**% = Tegt Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846,3rd



N . HOUSTON LABORATORY
SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 8880 INTEACHANGE DRIVE

METHOD B020% ¥+ HOUSTOMN, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713)660-0901

Matrix: Adqueous Batch Id: HP 5970720112600
Unita: ug/L

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

SPIKE Method Spike Blank Spike QC Limits(**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2s <3z <1l> ¥ % Recovery Range
MTBE ND 50 38 76.0 20 - 110
Benzene ND 50 38 76.0 62 - 121
Toluene ND 50 47 94.0 66 - 136
Ethyl Benzene ND 50 49 98.0 70 - 136
O-Xylene ND 5¢ 50 100 74 - 134
M and P Xylene ND 1c0 98 . 98,0 77 - 140

MATRTIX SPIKES

SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix Spike MS/MSD QC Limikba{**+*)
COMPOUNTDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative % {Advigory)
Result |Recoveryf Result |Recovery{Difference| RFD
2> <3> <l <4 > «l> <S> Max. Recovery Range
MTBE MD 20 19 95.0 19 95,0 0 20 39 - 150
BENZENE ND 20 21 105 21 105 Q 25 9 - 15¢
TCLUENE ND 20 19 95.0 20 100 5.13 26 56 - 134
ETHYL_BENZENE ND 20 19 95.0 19 95.0 Q 38 61 - 128
C-XYTL.ENE ND 20 13 95.0 i9 95.0 o 29 40 - 130
M AND F XYLENE ND 40 38 93.0 ae 95.Q 0 20 43 - 152
Analyat: YN *+ = values Outside QC Range. « = Data outside Method Specification limits.
Sequence Date: 07/20/%7 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
SPL ID of sample spiked: 970769C-01A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: S§_G7787.TX0 % Recovery = [{ <l» - <2» ) / .?3> ] = 100
Method Blank File ID: . LCS % Recovery = {<l> /J «3>. ) x 100
Blank Spike File ID: 5 G7778.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |(<ﬁ> - <52} / [(<4> + <S> ) x 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: S_G7782.TX0Q (**) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (4th @ '95)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: S§_G7783.TXD (***} = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (3rd Q '96)
SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID): 9707689-15A 9707690-03A 9$7076%30-04A 97076%0-05A

9707690-07A 9707566-01A 9707566-01A $707566-02A
5707689-12A 9707689-13A $707690-06A 9707630-05A
$707690-07A 9707620-01A S707650-02A 97076859-16A
27Q7682-14A




SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8BA0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713)660-0901

METHOD 8020%***

Matrix: Aqueous Batch Id: HP_§970722121500
Unita: rg/L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
S§SPIKE Method Spike Blank _ Spike 0C Limits{**)}
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2» <3 <l> % % Recovery Range
MTEE ND 50 41 B2.0 20 - 110
Benzene ND 50 41 B2.0 62 - 121
Toluene ND 50 49 98.0 66 - 136
Ethyl_Benzene NP 50 50 100 70 - 136
CO-¥Xylene WD 50 &3 108 74 - 134
M and P Xylene ND 100 105 105 77 - 140
MATRIYX SPIKES
SPLKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  5Spike MS/MSD QC Limits{**¥)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative % Advigory)
Result Recoveryf Result Recovery|Difference| RED
<2> <3> <l> <4> <1 <S> Max. Recovery Range

MTEE HD 20 24 120 22 110 8.70 20 39 - 150
BENZENE ND 20 19 95. 0 19 95.0 0 25 39 - 150
TOLUENE ND 20 17 85.0 17 85.0 a 26 56 - 124
ETHYL BENZENE ND 20 17 85.0 17 83.0 ] 38 61 - 128
O-XYLENE ND 20 19 95.0 19 95.0 ] 29 4¢ - 130
M AND P XYLENE ND 40 3s 87.5 34 5.0 2.90 20 43 - 152

Analyst: DN
Sequence Date: 67/22/97

SPL ID of sample spiked: 9707875-07h

Sample File ID: § G7826.TX0

Method Blank File ID:

Blank Spike File ID: §_G7817.TX0D
Matrix Spike File ID: §_G7821.TX0

Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: S_G7822.TX0

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID):

9707675-11A
570769G-0BA
9707675-10A
9707675-07A

* = Values Outside QC Range. =« = Data outside Method Specification limits.
NC = Not Calculated ({(Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)

ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

% Recovery = [({ <I» - <2» ) / <3» ] x 100

/ <3» ) x 100

Relative Percent Difference = |(<4> - <5» | / [(<4> + <5> } x 0.5] x 100

LC8 % Recovery = (<1»
(**) = Source: SPL-Houstcon Historical Data {4th Q '95)

(**%) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data {3rd ¢ '26)
2707675-01A 9707675-0BA 9707682-C1A
9707675-13A
2707475-0%A

2707675-03A

9707675-12A
9707675-0BA
9707675094

9707675-11A
9707675-06A
8707675-10A



HOUSTON LABORATORY
+* SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ** 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

METHOD B020%%% HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713}660-0901

Matrix: Agquecus Batch Id: HP_S9707220B1400
Units: ug/L

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

SPIKE Method Spike Blank _ Spike QC Limits(**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2 <3> <l> % ¥ Recovery Range

MTEE NI 50 41 82.0 20 - 110 .
Benzene ND 50 19 78.0 62 - 121
Toluene ND 5Q 46 92.0 66 - 136
Ethyl_ Benzene ND sS¢ 49 28.0 70 - 136
0-Xylene KD 50 50 100 74 - 134
M and P Xylene ND 100 g7 97.0 77 - 140

MATRIX SPIKES

SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike M5/MSD QC Limitg (¥*+)
COMPOUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative % [{Advisoxry)
Result |Recovery| Result |Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2 <3> <l> <4z <lx <S> Max. Recovery Range
MTBE ND 20 21 108 22 110 4,65 20 19 - 150
BENZENE ND 20 17 85.0 18 90.0 5.71 25 39 - 15¢
TOLUEKE ND 20 185 80.0 18 BD.O 1] 26 56 - 134
ETHYL BENZENE ND 20 16 BD.D 17 85.0 6.06 38 a1 - 128
O-XYLENE ND 20 18 90.0 13 0.0 ¢ 22 40 - 130
M AND P XYLENE ND 40 3z BO.O a3 82.5 3.08 20 43 - 152
Analyst: DN % = Values Outside QC Range. « = Data outside Method Specification limita.
Sequence Date: 07/23/97 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or mere)
SPL ID of sample spiked: $707675-03A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: S _G7861.TX0 % Recovery = [{ <l» - «2> ) / «<3i> ] x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = {<l»> / <3> ) x 100
Blank Spike File ID: S_G7881.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |(<4» - <5» | / [(<4> + <5» ) x 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: 3_G7856.TX0 (++) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (4th Q '95)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: S_G7457.TX0 (**+*) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data {(3rd @ '96)
SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID): 9707746-07A 9707746-06A 9707746-05A $707746-01A

9707746-03A 9707733-22A 9707690-08A $707746-04A
§707746-05A 9707886-03A 9707675-04A 9707675-054
9707522-10A 9707569-01B 9707569-02B 9707563-04A
5707675-03R 9707T746-02A




** SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713)660-0901

CA LUFT

Matrix: Agqueous Batch Id: HP_8§%70721122100
Units: mg,/ L
LABORAMTORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank _Spike QC Limita{**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result "added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2> <3> <1> % % Recovery Range
Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gas ND 1.¢ 1.12 112 S0 - 150
MATRIX SPIKES
EPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix Spike MS/MED QC Limits(w*+)
COMPOUNDS Resulks Added Duplicate Relative % {(Advisorv)
Result |Recovery| Result |Recovery|Difference] RPD
<Z= <3 <l> <d> <l> «5> Max. Recovery Range

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS-GAS ND o 0.53 103 0.91 101 1.96 50 30 - 150

Analyst: YN

Sequence Date: 07/20/97

SPL ID of sample spiked: 2707650-0ZA

Sample File ID: 55G7785.TX0
Method Blank File ID:

Blank Spike File ID: 55G7780.TX0D
Matrix Spike File ID: S55G7784.TX0
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: S8G7785.TX0

SAMPLES IN BATCH{(SPL ID):

9707630-04R 9707690-05A
9707456-03A 9707690-01A

* = Values Qutside QC Range. « = Data cutside Method Specification limits.
NC = Not Caleculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more;}

ND = Not Detected/Below Detectiom Limit

[{ <l» - «2» } [/ «<3> ] x 10D

/ <3 ) x 100

% Recovery =
LC5 % Recovery = {<l»
Relative Percent Difference = |(<d» - <5> | / [(<4> + <55 }.-x 0.5) x 10C
{**] = Source: Temporary Limits

{***} = Source: Temporary Limits
9707690-06A 9707650-07A
9707690-02A 9707690-03A



HOUSTON LABORATORY
#% SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ** 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

CA LUFT HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE {713}660-0901

Matrix: Agqueous Batch Id: HP_5570722091100
Unitsa: mg/L

LABORATORTY CONTROL SAMPLE

SPIKE Methed sSpike Blank  Spike QC Limits (**)
COMPOUNRDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2> <3> <l> ¥ ¥ Recovery Range
petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gas ND 1.0 1.18 118 50 - 15¢

MATRIXYX SPIKEESES

SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix Spike MS /MSD QC Limitg (¥#¥)
COMPOQURNDS Regults Added Duplicakte Relative % Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result |Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2 <3> <l> <4 <l> <5> Max. Recovery Range

PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS-GAS ND 0.9 .72 80.0 0.71 78.9 1.38 50 S0 - 150
Analyst: DN * = Valuea Qutside QU Range. <« = Data cutside Method specification limits.
Sequence Date: 07/22/97 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of ¢ or more)
SPL ID of sample spiked: 9707746-03A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: SSG7868.TXC % Recovery = [{ <l> - <2> ) / <3> } x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = {(<l» / <3» ) x 100
Blank Spike File ID: SSG7853.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |{<4> - <5 | / [{<4> + <5» ) x €.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: §5G7921.TX0 {(¥*) = Scurce: Temporary Limits
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: S3G7%22.TX0 (***x) = Source: Temporary Limits
SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL IT): 9707746-05A 9707746-04A 9707746-01A S707746-03A

9707690-08A 9707675-C4A 9707675-05A ©9707522-10A
9707675-0BA 9707746-02A 9707746-07A 9707746-06A




CHAIN OF CUSTODY
AND

SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST




10740 “
CHAIN OF CUSTODY No.085829  |[page Vg A

CONSLLTANT'S NAME . CONSULTANT‘S ADDRESS
\ADE—, e A5 T aed K . LJC . A543

BP SITE NUMBER ) BP Sﬂ'Ei/ FACILITY ADDRESS A, CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER
Vo, Vot .Dq Ce\ 10~ 050

CONSULTANF PROJEST MANGER /Q( PHO(\IE wuleeER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRACT NUMBER
{)/!Aj“b\ )Un-.- 10) 9J\S’—— LI O AT —\E>3 67017‘02-1

BF CONTACT BP A RESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
N
g C-O { \ \\Go‘\v/\ h-:\xr'\ \«J A
LAB CONTAGT LABORATORY ADDRESS PHONE MUMBER FAX NO.
__ - -
S €X4a$
BP CONTACT AEQUESTING RUSH TAT (Print BF Contact Mame)| RUSH RECGILIES TED OF (Print Gansultant Conlacl Name) DATE/TIME SHIPME!\]T DATE SHIPMENT WIETHOD
-~
1 ! Q-7 Ex
AIRBILL NUMBER |
TAT: 24 Hours 48 Hours 72 Hours Standard 7 or 14 Days ANALYSIS HE&JUIRED 3
0 O 0 M , - 59 ¥Y 7067
7
' CONTAINERS [PRESERVATIVE| 3 5\-\}-1 L%
COLLEGTION | COLLECTION |  MATRIX o 2
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE TME |sonniater| o [Tvee| e Q—Q E COMMENTS
“ {(vOL)| SAMPLE #
S -) Al W [ R [w ><] LTyLaw, CasCad
Y ‘ ' /
S5-1 e N \1/ Vel
S-% e NN ZRNE RENES

SAMPLED BY (Please Print Name) SAMPLED BY {Signature) ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME ACCEPTED BY /AFFILIATION
(Print Nam?‘/ Signature} I (Print Name { Signature)

L /) i) Cratreces Lytto—| Y olh pgo

L3

o Do Yopd il (P15 A0 [ o

DATE TIME

3ec et

CLV-16722-A (B/96)
PKG/50 DISTRIBUTION:  WHITE - ORIGINAL (WITH DATA) YELLOW - BP PINK - |LAB BLUE - CONSULTANT FIFLD STAFF



SPL Houston Environmental Laboratory

Sample Login Checklist

Date: Time:
1 / b4 o3ty
SPL Sample ID:
170749
Yes | No
1 |Chain-of-Custody (COC) form is present. v
2 |COC is properly completed. -
3 |If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.
4 |Custody seals are present on the shipping container. v
5 (If yes, custody seals are intact. -
6 |All samples are tagged or labeled. v
7 |If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.
8 [Sample containers arrived intact v
9 |Temperature of samples upon arrival: g;
C

10 [Method of sample delivery to SPL:  {SPL Delivery

Client Delivery

FedEx Delivery (airbill #) 2249470675

Other:
11 |Method of sample disposal: SPL Disposal -~

HOLD

Return to Client
Name: /2 Date:

KL erfa




BP EXPLORATION & OIL, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION MANAGEMENT
DATA REVIEW CHECKLIST

BP Site Number:

ERM Contact:

Sampling Date:

Matrix Description:

Date Final Report Received:
Laboratory & Locatior:

1. Is BP contract release number
consistent with analytical report?

2.  Was report submitted within the
specified timeframe?

3. Does report agree with the COC?
4. Are units consistent with the given matrix?

5. Were any target analytes/compounds
detected in blanks (i.e., trip or equipment)?

6. Are duplicate water samples within 2%?
7. Are hoiding times met?

8. Are surrogates within limits using laboratory
criteria?

9.  Are MS/MSD acceptable using laboratory
criteria? .

10. Are LCS results acceptable using laboratory
criteria?

11266

G797621

07/09/97

Water

07/31/97

SPL, Houston, Texas

Yes No

NENNINEEEN NN

Notes: m Ercd—c/a/cn/ for /ﬂ/'—/f. ¥ [ sce Tuds

’égr.-

N/A

Data Validation Completed by: William Howell

{signature): ,% Wi / ?'AV/M

Date: 3;)/‘16/?/7




Calculation of RPD
_ for BP Gil QA/QC Program
BP Oil Station No. 11266 07/09/97 Event

Analytical TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
Data

Primary Sample 10000 93 27 720 476 4500
QC-1 Duplicate 7600 42 13 340 175 4300
Sample 8800 675 20 530 3255 4400
Mean ’

RPD 27.27% 75.56% 70.00% 71.70% 92.47% 4.55%
Significant NO YES YES YES YES NO
Result?

Notes:

(1) Significance is defined as an RPD greater than 30% {or less than -30).

(2) "A negative” RPD will resut if the value of the Primary Sample Result is smaller than QC-1.
The determination of Significant Result is not affected by sign of RPD.

fAgpro4\BPoilRPD-QaQc.WQ2



APPENDIX C

HISTORICAL MTBE LABORATORY ANALYSIS DOCUMENTATION




. n(e REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPORATETD
THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY

Mr. Brady Nagle FOOTNOTES April 12, 1993
Page 10 for pages 1 through 9 PACE Project Number: 430326515

(lient Reference: BP Station # 11266

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
{(MT) A peak eluting earlier than Benzene and suspected to be methyl tert

butyl ether was present in your samples RW-1 and MW-1 at approximately
315 ppb and 1400 ppb respectively.

11 Digital Drive An tqual Oppartunity Employer
Novato, £A 94949

TEL: 415.883-6100

FAX: 415-883-2673
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 02, 1993

Mr. Bill Howell

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Oakland Blvd., Ste. 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

RE: PACE Project No. 430618.523

P mea
e

e

e
S s

Lo 1 B T
e et e

- ——
R

Client Reference: BP Station # 11266

Dear Mr. Howell:

Enclosed is the report of Tlaboratory analyses for samples received

June 18, 1993.

Please note that a peak eluting earlier than Benzene and suspected
to be Methyl tert-butyl ether was detected in the following sampies

at the approximated levels:

70 0096235/RW-1
70 0096243 /MW-1
70 0096251 /MW-2

390ug/L
220ug/L
23ug/L

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any guestions concerning this report, p]ease feel free

to contact us.

Sincerely,
Sz /ool

fé\/Jim J. Oys
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digitat Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caraling An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novata, CA 94948
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883-2673

Tampz, Florida Asheville, North Caroiina
lowa City, lows New York, New York
San Francisce, Calitornia Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorada

Los Anqeles, Cakifornia

o | ) _,-\l‘
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T ch REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I'NCORPDODRATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUaLITY
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October 13, 1993
IR

Mr. Bill Howell

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Oakland Blvd., Ste. 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94536

RE: PACE Project No. 431005.508
Client Reference: BP Station # 11266

Dear Mr. Howell:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples receijved
October 05, 1993.

Please note that methy] tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in
the following samples at the approximated Tevel:

70 01658459 /RH-1 1800ug/L
70 0165857 /MW-1 320ug/L
70 0165865/MW-2 59ug/L
70 0165911/QC-1 1900ug/L
Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sin erely,4é?

Jim J. Oys
Project Manager

Enclasures

11 Digital Drive An Equal Opportunity Empiayer

Novato, CA 94948
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673
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Pn cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS‘ o

THE ASSURANCE OF QUaITY

January 07, 1994

e s e cmt e am e ——

Mr. Bill Howell

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Oakland Blvd., Ste. 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

RE: PACE Project No. 431229.501
(Tient Reference: BP Station # 11266/CP# 10- OED—QIl003

Dear Mr. Howell:

tnclosed is the report of laboratory ana]yses for samples received
December 29, 1993.

Please note that methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was detected
in the following samples at the approximate level:

70 0222010 /MW-1 220ug /L

70 0222028/MW-2 1300ug/L

70 0222079/RW-1 1900ug/L

70 0222087/QC-1 3 1100ug/L
£ A

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

IT you have any gquestions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

S1n¢ere1y,

/,é%“L 1;/ /152%757
im J. Oys

Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Drrve An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novata, CA 94949

TEL: 415-B83-6180

FAX: 415.883-2673
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURARNCE OF OUALITY

April 06, 1994 )
. APR 07 1894

Tat -

P
HEN ?...‘;:,-..{.;.‘;TL.:'?-T _‘,.:, ‘1'.".; I
e i i e

Mr. Bill Howell

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Dakland Blvd., Ste. 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

RE: PACE Project No. 440330.519
Client Reference: BP Station # 11266/CP#10-050-03-004

Dear Mr. Howell:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
March 30, 1994.

Please note that a peak eluting earlier than Benzene and suspected
to be Methyl Tert Butyl Ether was detected in the following samples
at the approximated Tevels:

700295750/MW-2 1600 ug/L 4
700295777 /0C-1 1600 ug/L

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,
///'?
d )7z§5$ﬂ42(fxﬁzxéé?ki;aJ’_“
Ronald M. Chew——-

Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digial Drive

Ar Equal Opportunity Employe
Movato, CA 94948 e pportuniy Employer

TEL: 415-883.6100
FAX: 415-883-2673




pn cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSI‘S‘

THE ASSURANCE OF OUALITY

July 18, 1994

Mr. Bi11l Howell

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Ozkland Blvd., Ste. 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

RE: PACE Project No. 440708.511
Client Reference: BP Site #11266/ 10-050-04-001 —~

Dear Mr. Howell:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
July 08, 1994.

Please note that a peak eluting earlier than Benzene and suspected
to be Methyl Tert Butyl! Ether was detected in the following samples at
the approximated levels:

700352878/5-3 38 ug/L “//
700352886/5-4 410 ug/L
700352894 /5-5 2000 ug/L
700352908/5-6 30000 ug/L

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
o contact us.

Sincerely,

- o e

Ronald M. Chew
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Orive An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949

TEL: 415-883-6100

FAX: 415-883.2673
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INCORPOARAATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT DF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

|

November 05, 1994

.
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Mr. Peter Beaver

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Qakland Blvd, Ste. 200
Walnut Creek. CA 94596

RE: PACE Project No. 441025.510
Client Reference: BP Site #11266/10-050-4-2 -

Dear Mr. Beaver:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
October 25, 1994.

Please note that 1) a peak eluting earlier than Benzene and suspected
to be Methyl Tert Butyl Ether was detected in the following sample
at the approximated level:

700432588/5-6 2500 ug/L 7

and 2) the following sample’s sample pattern does not match the
Gasoline Standard pattern:

700432600/S-8
Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

IT you have any questions concerning this report. please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

Ronald M.~ TChew

Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Drive An Egual Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94948

TEL: 415-883-6100

FAX.415-883-2673




